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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
S/Side of Intersection of Rowe Court and 
Rowe Lane ZONING COMMISSIONER * 
(1013 Rowe Lane) 
151 Election District OF* 
151 Council District 

BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
Shirley Breitenother 
Petitioner Case No. 08-366-A * 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Shirley M. Breitenother. 

The Petitioner sought variance relief from Section 1 B02.C.l of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a side yard setback of I '6" in lieu of the required 10 feet for 

construction of a pre-existing garage that had existed prior to fire damage. 

Initially, the Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant 

to Section 32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code (B.c.c.). That Section allows an individual 

to seek variance relief for an owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public 

hearing. Under the Code, the property in question is posted for a period of 15 days during which 

time any property owner residing within 1,000 feet of the property may demand a public hearing 

for a determination as to the merits of the request. Additionally, the Zoning 

Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner can schedule the matter for a public hearing if 

deemed appropriate. 

In this case, the Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 

32-3-303(a)(2)(i) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property having been posted and a 

formal demand for a public hearing requested by Vincent Marsiglia, the adjacent neighbor 

residing at 1013 Rowe Lane, this matter was scheduled before the undersigned Zoning 

Commissioner on April 8, 2008. 
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Appearing at the public hearing in support of the request were Shirley M. 

Breitenother and Jack Brown. Appearing in opposition to the request were Vincent Marsiglia 

(adjacent neighbor) and Charles V. Marsiglia. 

Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the subject property is located on the 

south side of Rowe Lane near the intersection of Rowe Court and southwest of Johnnycake 

Road, in the Westview Park subdivision of Catonsville. The property is a rectangular shaped 

parcel containing a gross area of 6,825 square feet (65' wide x 105' long) and zoned D.R.5.5. 

improved with a I-story, single-family dwelling. The Petitioner has owned the property since 

December 1984 and is desirous of re-constructing a garage that was destroyed by fire. 

Vincent Marsiglia, whose home sustained $10,000 in fire damages when Petitioner's 

garage burned, is strongly opposed. Although he originally submitted a letter, dated December 

11,2007, (petitioner's Exhibit 3) indicating his agreement with a 4-foot side yard set back he no 

longer is agreeable to anything less in view of potential hazards to his property. 

Immediately following the hearing, the Petitioner visited the Office of Zoning Review 

to discuss locating the proposed garage in the rear yard. The record of the case was left open by 

agreement of all parties. On May 14, 2008, the undersigned forwarded the Petitioner 

correspondence requesting a response regarding whether an Order should be issued on the 

petition as filed or whether the garage would be placed in the rear yard in accordance with the 

regulations. Subsequently, by letter, dated May 23, 2008, Petitioner advised that she had ~ 
contracted the services of Michael Miles, who is co-owner of Green River Construction, and his 

company will be constructing the garage in her rear yard as required. Thus, rendering the need 

for a variance moot. Whereas, the matter shall be dismissed. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County this day of July 2008 that the Petition for Variance relief as set forth 0*' 
above, be and the same are hereby DISMISSED without prejudice. 

WJW:dlw 

c: 	 Shirley M. Breitenother, 1013 Rowe Lane, Catonsville, MD 21228 
Neil Diffenderfer, Accord Restoration, Inc., 7123 Windsor Mill Road, Suite 100, 

Baltimore, MD 21244 
Jack E. Brown, Sr., 1541 Florida Avenue, Severn, MD 21144 
Vincent Marsiglia, 1011 Rowe Lane, Baltimore, MD 21228 
Charles V. Marsiglia, 2941 Normandy Drive, Ellicott City, MD 21043 
People's Counsel; File 
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Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at I ()' "? ((OIA.t- L LA IV L 

which is presently zoned lJ g 5" ( S 
This Petition shall be flied with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is ,described in the description and plat attached hereto and 

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) /!;?O z. c.. I TO 'I/...Uc,t.-l ,4 5' '1>6 y)'l/~'1> 


< -' ~;2A ", t ~ I If ~7
./~ I b,·n... J(. 0.,.- {h I rtJ I-IElJ tJlC TtI£ I(.CG> LJA2cD (el r==eEJ" 

1\L Lfr-"J (~ l l ' ~IA i"-"'''­

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance , advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IfWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

Sh; ~J~ M, :5re:d~~no±bQ.;r
Name .. Type or Print 

~Sn~Signature ""Signature NIff ' 
Address Telephone No. Name .. Type or ~/It 
City State Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: It> 13 tfowe...- La n e,., 'fit)- '8t2-08D 
Addre1s Telephone No. 

~on SV; I/~ /I1q~~'<tt nd,cU02Ql$.­
Name .. Type or Print City a e Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

NE'-'I~ b 'I ~d;r~~Company Name c...eo j:' e.Sov-;1 a tl.? .::J:rc.., 
@1.~-3 ~"~dsor= t1 ill fSood) StH-k. \ 00 

Address Telephone No. A dress . Telephone No.
\i It' f.-\ J) , q'{)-J..77-0~ 

. ~ I YY'¢re.I~ a IJ..4q '116- q,'t il3/'
City State Zip Code City State Zip ode 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of , that the subj~ct matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

- ~Jl~ er1 Date 't ·-/'5 - tfCASE N"0;:' , 
~ " \ . 1 

7,. - z y ,~ peREV 10/25101" " 

Sly o· m=' t 



e •Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 	 I tJ/:3 f(e; We.-- 1-0, n e,.... 
Mdres, 

CcL-C:o ft$ vi(/€.-, HaV;f~Jo..t1d ~/~
City f e 	 ip ode 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

Pleqse. See...,- A HOtcA meJ'V+. 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

~,~, ~ 	 Signature 

SA i t:/~ fV}. 13 re i-I: ~11 t)ih eft __. _ 
Nari'ie • Type or P't 	 Name· Type or Print 

~ 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

{)/{'aw~
Notary Public <J---' - ......, 

My Commission Expires ~.o:f;)$..:;)C)/ 0 
REV 10/25101 

/' P.I<AYE LEONARD 
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARVLAND 
My Con)miSlion expires AugusI25, 2010 
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore · County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

/ G1/.J Ko W e..- i-q ne-
Mdresj I 1-1 d ;}../rJ.c2( 

That the Affiant(s) doesfdo presently reside at 

c.a..-Co ;1 S Ii If/e.,a~~ {a. n Zip Code 
City I e 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which Ifwe base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

(dIe qse. 5e.-e.- IJ +-/Orch meJ'V-f-, 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

~£J~~ Signature 

5iki r;;!t!';J. I!l. B t e ; t e-ntJi£, e-
Name - Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this J5 day of ()fMMA! doD? 'before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the Coun~foresaid, personalry appeared 

~tZ/ll,«f'O~ _ 
the Affiant(s) herein, ~rsonally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

{)l{aw~Q 
Notary Public (J --.. 

My Commission Expires ~;)$.:d01 0 
REV 10/25101 

./ P. KAYE LEONARD 
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYlAND 
My Commission Expires August 25. 2010 



e TAX. ACWT # 101/101;;>. B1z1 p lC;/ 'lfjo 

Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 10 {~ Row £. LA 1V..e.. 
which is presently zoned JJ g 5" ( S-

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) I ~ 2. Co l 'W I'fLi,tl(£,! If 

fJ/1?l' '(Nil" 5'i;·~/ta.. Or=- i' 
" 

6'7 
If 

I.IV LI,:V t';:;' TH~ l'U?(P(il(lt~ 1[' ~2T 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting. etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IflNe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

SJd Y-l~ M, Br-e:,knD±'bQ.;k:
Name· Type or Print 

~Sn£k~.)
Signature ' . Signature N / If 

Address Telephone No. Name· Type or ~/It 
City State Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: It> 13 tfOWE:/ L4 n e,., 'fKJ- ~!Z.-08Di 
Addre1s Telephone No. 

~on svi 1/e;/I1qr-(J'~ ncl r:;.lq;Qlt
Name· Type or Print City , a e Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Ne.·,~ b', ~de-r~~
Company Name cc.o': e.s.-+ov-~i 'OJ'\..} .J:rc. , aI a:3 V!J" ~dsor t1 i \I ~ Su. de. \ ()()
Address Telephone No. A dress Telep'hone No. 

~ • Qu>-a·:77- o6SJcUt. yror-e, H]) a la-giL. '11"- 2.r'i~ !lg/'i
City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. 
this __ day of ,that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised. as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

CASE NO. Ofj" J~ Rev;ewed By t i"\ Date 1.' 11 - Of 

REV 10125101 ~~RJR~stimatedPostingDate 1.--1.-4 - O~
Date ')- $ ~ .... . rl .' _--l:::-~--=-~____T· -~ 

. ,.av ' ... m. mt~. ,. bM- r:zz 
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I lost the blessing and use of my home and garage on July 7,2007. They were both 

destroyed by an electrical fire. I am filing for a variance for the following reasons: 

1. 	 My garage was multifunctional, allowing a car, general storage, a craft workshop, 

and a small home office. 

2. 	 My garage has been used as a storage area for the past seven years for storing 

items for some fundraisers at my place of employment, Catonsville High School. 

Our school has very limited storage space due to increasing emollment of 

students. In addition, during the summer months, I store many of my classroom 

supplies in my garage because of summer school sessions and decreased security. 

3. 	 One of my hobbies is crafts. Since supplies can be costly, I stock up during sales. 

I store these items (dried flowers, baskets, glue sticks, etc.) in my garage. 

4. 	 My garage was utilized for my own personal storage items. It was organized with 

hooks, racks, cabinets, shelves, wall boards and the like to accommodate and 

house a variety of lawn and gardening tools and equipment, lawn furniture, and 

carpentry tools. 

5. 	 The gar~ge was used to house my car. As I approach my 60th birthday in 2008 

my body is reminding me of this daily - the legjoints are not what they llsed to 

be. I find that walking from my home into my garage, and then into my car is 

quite advantageous, especially during inclement weather with mounds of snow 

and patches of ice. It is considerably safer for me to slide into a warm, dry car 

and proceed to back out of the garage on my way to work. I am not able to do 

that now, but I am hoping to do so in the very near future. 

It would most definitely be a hardship and a burden to lose my garage. My garage 

has been an asset to the value and use of my home, but most importantly, my garage 

has been a blessing to my survival and existence. 

1~& ,­
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ZONING DESCRIPTION 

#1013 ROWE LAND 

BEGINNING at a point on the south side of Rowe Lane which is 50 

feet wide at the distance of 38 feet northeast of the centerline of Rowe .. 
Court which is 50 feet wide. Being Lot No.1 0, Block "F" in the subdivision 

of "Westview Park" as recorded in the Baltimore County Plat Book #24, 

folio # 11 0, containing 0.156 acres, more or less. Also known as # 1013 

Rowe Lane and located in the 1sl Election District, 1sl Councilmanic 

District. 

~~~.~ . r .
~il""" (- ,.1 I . §' ~V • • • • ,," ,

~tj .. ~\~\CUv~.' , ' 
.'~i"" .~':-! ~ ,',' ,/ . 

~~~=~.'. "'JJ'</ ;,:.,"
..... V\ . 
.-. I.~. .). " . 

, . ~ .:,~ ~~" ~I ' 
~O',9? 1 11' 
~ IV.., " " 
r\~<t.: ..' If' '" ' 

Michael V. Moskunas 
Reg. No. 21175 

Site Rite Surveying. Inc. 
200 E. Joppa Road 
Suite 101 
Towson MD 21286 
410.828.9060 

File : 1013 Rowe Ln.doc\'07 zoning 

t) f3-Jlf'~ -.4 
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NonCE OF ZONING 

HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner 
of Baltimore County, by au­
lhorily of the Zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balti­
more County will hold a' 
public hearing In Towson, 
Maryland on the property 
identified hermnas follows: 

Ca..: 'D8-388-A 1 
1013 Rowe Lane 
Slslde of intersection of 
Rowe Court and Rowe Lane 
1st Election District 
1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Dwner(s):
Shirley Breltenother 

V.rlance: to allow a side 
yard setback of 1 foot 6 In­
ciles in lieu of IIle required 
10 feat. 
He.rlng: Tunday, April 
8, 2008 II 11:00 I.m. In 
Room 108, County 01U;1I 
Building, 111 Walt Chll­
apa.'e Avenue, Towlon 
21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner for 
BaltimoreCounty 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please Contact the 
Zoning Commissioner's Of­
fice at (410) 887·3868. 

(2) for Information con­
cerning the File and/or 
Hearing, Contact the Zon­
Ing Review Office at (410) 
887-3391. 
JTI3I827 Mar. 25 167899 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 

:3 (.;2J I , 20.c2: 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md. , 

once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 3{~S[ ,2~ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

:1 /AjtJ 
 fN---­
LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. . 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

Sub Rev 
Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source 

Sub Rept BS 
Rev Catg Aeet Amount 

Date: ~ - - ;'? (,~ ., '- ' 

~)fff 

I 
, 

" 

r{ r . f ) II " /- .- ".;t- . 
' , 

I 

Ree 
From: IJ , 7)., -I • t L/C-( ... ' 

For: ~ , ~ ..2 t ' I ."/! 'Vi i . f~ ,t 

.l • 1/1 ' ;i . , 
I 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY 

Total: - 1'"-'7 , 
, 
" 1 - ..c. {' .f'. :. '(, .... I • f. , _ . 

.I~ " /t~ i~[ /.. .- -......7 

'1-( f - . -1 ' 

7-1;; .­

YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 







CERTIFICATE OF.STING •RE: Case No.: W-3tak" A 
Petitioner/Developer:____ 

SHtfZl#f~~ ~AAUI;rJ 

Date of Hearing/CIOSing:~,,~ 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue • 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention : 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property at 

~~ _g()fIJ~ UtN§: 

The sign(s) were posted on 2/Z.Z,/"~
--~(M6~n~th/~D~Ty7N~ ~-------==-~--~~---ea~r)

Sincerely, 

Signature of Sign Poster/Date) 

b U:!>b~ 
(Printed Name) 

SHANNON-BAUM SIGNS INC. 
105 COMPETITIVE GOALS DR. 

EtDER<S8uaG, MD. 21784 
4/0 ..1~/-L/o(J() 



CERTIFICATE OF PWING e 
RE: Case No.: ~g--31.e(P -It 

Petitioner/Developer: __-=--:-_ 

~H ,suey / ~I?J) 
~ReIT~£eSTt::f?tf--\/r),J 

Date of Hearing/CIOSing:~8' 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue ' 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s} 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property at 

If) /3 gp~£ tA7J~ 

~NS V,u-~,NtlL ZIW1-.. --~r-r-

The sign(s} were posted on 3/;gfog'
--7.(~T.o=nt~hh~aY~N~ea~r)~---------------------

1SLU- " FbD~ 
(Printed Name) 

SHANNON-BAUM SIGNS INC. 

105 COMPETITIVE GOALS DR. 


ELDERiS81daG, MD. 21784 
L//O--7~/-L/o()() 



SAL TIMORE COUNTY O,ARTMENT OF PERMITS AND D~LOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW. ' 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 08-1 Jld& I-A Address /0 I '3 RtJW"N; t,/'Ilf.)r 

Contact Person: C4l./t-fCr J1c,Gfl;4-W 	 Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
Planner, Please Print Your Name 

.Filing Date: :; ~;l., /J ~Of) Posting Date: 2 ~Z ({-t!f; Closing Date: J-(D-tJf:, 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing . You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the dosing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, 
denied, or will go to public hearing . The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner) , notification will be forwarded to you . The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted , certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office . . 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 08-1 '3 &f" 1-A Address to, "3 f2[) wE L..A A ) cr 

Petitioner's Name J tt IlL£j 75&-£11 k--lJonIr;-rl Telephone '111) - e)t:1 ~ 0 !XJfJ 

Posting Date: ? ~ Z'{ - tJ e 	 Closing Date: :3 "'/C --p6 
Wording for Sign: To Permit A 51 /le f~'i) 5E/p/f{!:- c.>F I j ft.' il /A/ 

HeI) or 

WCR - Revised 6/25/04 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

March 4, 2008 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive 

Department of Permits andNOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 08-366-A 
1013 Rowe Lane 
S/side of intersection of Rowe Court and Rowe Lane 

15t Election District - 151 Councilmanic District 

Legal Owner: Shirley Breitenother 

Variance to allow a side yard setback of 1 foot 6 inches in lieu of the required 10 feet. 

Hearing: Tuesday, April 8, 2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


~~~to~ 
Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: 	Shirley Breitenother, 1013 Rowe Lane, Catonsville 21228 
Neil Diffenderfer, Accord Restoration, 7123 Windsor Mill Rd., Ste. 100, Baltimore 21244 
Vincent Marsiglia, 1011 Rowe Lane, Baltimore 21228 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, MARCH 24, 2008 

(2) 	HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review 1County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 212041 P.hone 410-887-3391 1 Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, March 25, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Shirley Breitenother 410-887 -0808 
1013 Rowe Lane 
Catonsville, MD 21228 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-366-A 
1013 Rowe Lane 
S/side of intersection of Rowe Court and Rowe Lane 
151 Election District - 151 Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Shirley Breitenother 

Variance to allow a side yard setback of 1 foot 6 inches in lieu of the required 10 feet. 

Hearing: 	Tuesday, April 8, 2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMI TH, JR . TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Pe rm its and 

De ve lopment Management 

April 2, 2008 

Shirley M. Breitenother 
1013 Rowe Lane 
Catonsville , MD 21228 

Dear Mr. Breitenother: 

RE: Case Number: 08-366-A, 1013 Rowe Lane 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 13, 
2008. This letter is not an approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) , which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours , 
( \ ( \ IJ lp ~ tJ1" L . . ;:-

t1 ~ •. r ' '.~' ...;.::~,.;! .r 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:amf 

Enclosures 
c: 	 People 's Counsel 

Neil Diffenderfer Accord Restoration, Inc. 7123 Windsor Mill Road , Suite 100 Baltimore 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 2 I 204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 41 0-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


21244 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department ofPenuits & Development 
Management 

DATE: February 21, 2008 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February 25 , 2008 
Item No. 08-366 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has re viewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s). 

The petitioner is advised that construction of this garage may not block the flow 
of stormwater or divert it onto the neighbor's property. 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 08-366-02212008.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN , Chief 
County Executive Fire Departmenr 

county Office Building, Room 111 February 25, 2008 
, 2007 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: February 18, 2008 

Item Number: 337,348,355,356,357,359,360,361,362,363,364,365~/367,368,369 
373 t~ 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1 The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 4 10-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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s 
iVlanin C,' /vlalley, COl'ernol' John D. Porcari, Secrerarl' 


Anthony G. !3nm'n. LI. CO"er/lor Neil J. Pedersen, Admiliis/ralor
State 'Hll1i1\/VcN 
Administr~i~H -, V 


Marylancl Department ot Transportation 


Date: 2.. (z I/ ZOO '(; 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office Of Item No, '6 -3 c:.,t: -A.. 
Permits and Development Management \ OISKOVv ,=_ LA\~t:..-
County Office Building, Room 109 blZ-E.1 "6.$0 IOTI·H-~IZ 'VrzCf'y:.rCiY 
Towson , Maryland 21204 /.l.'\;)'f--t 'W I'? Ttz />..T\VE., Vp..\?..\A-\~( I::' 

Dear Ms, Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects . Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. e..[3 If6-4 , 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593, Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very tru Iy yours, 

. JJJ4)QJ~tJu1 
r'1t Steven D. Foster, Ch-i~LI 
/-J\1\-' Eng inee r ing Ac ce ssP e rmit s 

Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _____________ 
Man'/alld Rela\ ' Service for impaired Hearillg or 5jJeech . 1.800.735 .2258 Statewide Toll Free 

--------------__________...:_~_:n.:... ~'.:.:'.~:.~::.:::..~~:1o:..:r~v lnnr! 2 1202 . Phone: 410.545 .0300 . www.mary landroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 12, 2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 1013 Rowe Lane 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 8-366 

Petitioner: Shirley M. Breitenother 

Zoning: DR 5.5 

Requested Action: Ad ministrative Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The requested I \/2-foot side yard setback will not allow adequate onsite area for the property owner to 
build and maintain the proposed garage. This will create a problem if the adjacent property owner or 
future owners are not cooperative. In situations like this, a maintenance easement should be established 
on the adjacent property. 

For further infonnation concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887­
3480. ~ 

Reviewed by:\ ,,4 (..,.,,~ // )0<.0" A...... 

AFKlLL: eM 

W:\OEVREv\zAC\8-366.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR . WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
County Executive Zoning Commissioner 

May 14,2008 

Shirley M. Breitenother 
1013 Rowe Lane 
Catonsville, Maryland 21228 

RE: 	PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
SIS of Intersection of Rowe Court & Rowe Lane 
1st Election District - 1st Council District 
Shirley Breitenother - Petitioner 
Case No. 08-366-A 

Dear Ms. Breitenother: 

I hope this letter fmds you well. It has been some time since you appeared before me on 
April 8, 2008 concerning your garage in the side yard. Immediately following the hearing, I recall 
you stopped by the Office of Zoning Review to discuss locating the proposed garage in the rear yard. 

I now respectfully request a response from you regarding the status of the proposed 
garage. Please advise whether you wish me to rule on your petition for the garage in the side yard or 
whether you are placing the structure in the rear yard in accordance with the regulations. 

For your convenience, a self-addressed envelope has been provided for your response. 
Your prompt attention is appreciated. 

SEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner 

WJW:dlw for Baltimore County 

c: Neil Diffenderfer, Accord Restoration, Inc., 7123 Windsor Mill Road, Suite 100, 
Baltimore, MD 21244 


Jack E. Brown, Sr., 1541 Florida Avenue, Severn, MD 21144 

Vincent Marsiglia, 1011 Rowe Lane, Baltimore, MD 21228 

Charles V. Marsiglia, 2941 Nonnandy Drive, Ellicott City, MD 21043 


County Courts Building 140 J Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 1Towson, Maryland 2 J204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


.. . 



results Page 1 of 1 e e 

IIMaryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 

BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vwl.l) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 01 Account Number - 0102572680 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: BREITENOTHER SHIRLEY Use: RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 1013 ROWE LA Deed Reference: 1) / 6847/ 839 
BALTIMORE MD 21228 2) 

Location 8t Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
1013 ROWE LA 

286 SW OF JOHNNYCAKE RO 
WESTVIEW PARK 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
95 13 186 4A F 10 1 Plat Ref: 24/110 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1959 1,091 SF 6,825.00 SF 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
1 YES STANDARD UNIT ASBESTOS SHINGLE 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2007 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
Land 33,820 96,820 

Improvements: 10 10 
Total: 33,830 96,830 54,830 75,830 

Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Seller: HUNT BARRY NELSON Date: 01/10/1985 Price: $83,400 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /6847/839 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deed1: Deed2: 


Seller: Date: Price: 
Type: Deed1: Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 0 0 
State 000 0 0 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp _rewriteldetails.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &Accou... 04/04/08 

http://sdatcert3
http:6,825.00


I Page 1 of 1 

Go Back . Maryland Depw"'rtment of Assessments and 
I BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 

Real Property Data Search New Search 

District - 01 Account Number - 0102572680 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web 

site at 

'1ttp://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=0 1 +0 1025... 04/04/08 
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER 0 tg - 3 \.J..o - IP\ 

DA TE 4- - g ~00 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 
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CASENAME____~------
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER 0 g ~ ~ ~~ 

DA TE 4--- g -08 

CITIZEN'S SIGN-IN SHEET 


NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 
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Case No.: OZ-3hh-A 10 (3 10wL LAN£. 

Exhibit Sheet 

".~ -. /:;: ~--3 

-No.1 

S",t-[. fL/FJ 7""fo~ 
No.2 

f~~. 
No.3 

M4/'~ (dl'if-­
No.4 

No.5 

No.6 

No.7 

No.8 

No.9 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 
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Case No.: {) g - 3&10· A I0 (3 :Row£. LAtJ~ 

Exhibit Sheet 


PetitionerlDeveloper Protestant 


No.1 

'f~{-v~5A-"[. flA-,J 
No.2 

PM~. 
No.3 

M4/\~ (dJ'if<-­
No.4 
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